
501 Judge Dredd No’s. 1-35. 
£45-75

502 Judge Dredd by Quality Comics No’s. 1-65; Judge Dredd the Megazine by Fleetway No’s. 1-20; Judge Dredd’s 
Crime File by Eagle Comics No’s. 1-6; together with other comics, graphic novels, magazines and annuals 
featuring Judge Dredd. 
£50-80

503 2000 AD Monthly by Eagle Comics No’s. 1-54; 2000 AD featuring Judge Dredd Mega-Series No’s. 1-6 by Eagle 
Comics; Strontium Dog by Quality Comics No’s. 1-29; A.B.C. Warriors by Fleetway No’s. 1-8; and other comics 
and graphic novels featuring characters from 2000 AD comic. 
£50-80

504 Tintin books and Asterix books in hard and soft cover editions; and other continental picture story albums. 
£40-60

505 Robin No’s. 1-6, 10, and sundry later issues; Robin Annual No. 3; Nightwing No’s. 1, 2, 4-19, 21 and 23; 
Nightwing Limited Series No’s. 1-4; and other comics featuring Robin, Superboy, Batman and The Outsiders. 
£40-60

506 Comics by Atlas, Comico, PC, Thirst, Charlton, Hero Graphics, Fleetway/Quality and other publishers, titles 
include: Elric, The Chronicles or Corum, Iron Jaw, Wulf the Barbarian, Ghostly Tales, Elementals, Judge Dredd, 
Nexus, Valkyrie, Flare, He-Man, Fightin’ Army and others. 
£45-65

507 Aliens No. 1 (third print); Aliens: Hive No’s. 1-4; Aliens/Predator; The Terminator No’s. 1-4; and other Dark Horse 
comics featuring Terminator, Predator and Robo Cop. 
£45-65

508 Comics art publications, to include: Comic Art No’s. 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9; Art Out of Time by Dan Nadel, hardcover 
edition; I Shall Destroy All the Civilized Planets! by Fletcher Hanks, softcover edition; Cartoon Aid Kidz, 
hardcover edition; Ed the Happy Clown; and others. 
£30-45

509 Magazines by Curtis and Warren, including: The Tomb of Dracula No. 4, Eerie No. 28, Spirit World No. 1, 
Unknown Worlds of Science Fiction; and graphic comics albums and books on the history of comics. 
£30-45

510 Comics by independent publishers, titles to include: Whisper by First Comics No. 1; Whisper by Boom Comics 
No. 1; Starslayer by Pacific Comics, No’s. 1-6; The Establishment by Wild Storm No’s. 1-11; The Authority No’s. 
1, 2, 5, and later issues; Dreadstar No’s. 1-5 and 7; Battle Books: Electra and Battle Books: Witchblade; and 
other titles, including Alien Legion, Coyote, Magnus: Robot Fighter, Miracle Man, Wulf the Barbarian, and others. 

£30-50
511 The Magdalena by Image No. 1; The Magdalena Preview limited edition published by Dynamic Forces, with 

certificate; Tarot by Broad Sword Comic, limited edition, signed by Jim Balent, with certificate; Violent Messiahs 
No. ½, blue foil edition, signed by Joshua Dysart and Tone Rodriguez, published by Dynamic Forces, with 
certificate; two other limited edition comics, with certificates; and other horror comics by Harris, Crusade, AC, 
Vertigo, and other independent publishers. 
£50-80

512 Doctor Who and other sci-fi related books, magazines and other publications, including: Crossgen Illustrated, 
trade paperback; BattleTech Gallery, Space Runners, and Touch of the Temptress, poster portfolios by S. Q. 
Productions; Scion Hero Role-Play gamebook; sundry issues of Doctor Who magazine; and other sci-fi 
magazines. 
£30-50

513 The Overstreet Comic Book Price Guide hardback editions 27, 32, 36, 37, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45 and 46. 
£45-65

514 Graphic novels and albums, featuring the writing of Alan Moore, titles to include: From Hell, Tom Strong and 
Promethea. (8) 
£80-140
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515 The Sand Man graphic novel by Neil Gaiman, deluxe edition, in two vols., published by Vertigo. 
£70-110

516 The Sand Man special edition, signed by Neil Gaiman and Yoshitaka Amano; together with The Absolute Death 
deluxe edition published by Vertigo; and other novels and graphic albums written by Neil Gaiman. (11) 
£80-140

517 The Sand Man special edition, signed by Neil Gaiman and Yoshitaka Amano; together with graphic albums 
featuring The Sand Man by Neil Gaiman. (9) 
£70-110

518 Graphic novels by Vertigo, titles include: Creature, The Boys, Human Target and Animal Man. (13) 
£50-80

519 Graphic novels and albums including: The Umbrella Academy, deluxe edition, vol. 1, by Dark Horse Books; 
Peter Pan, written and illustrated by Loisel, published by Soaring Penguin Press; and graphic novels featuring 
Buffy The Vampire Slayer. (13) 
£55-95

520 Graphic novels and albums by Vertigo and other publishers, titles to include: Aphrodite IX, Kabuki, Preacher, 
Daytripper, and others. (14) 
£45-75

521 B.P.R.D. Plague of Frogs, vols. 1, 3 and 4 by Dark Horse Books, hardcover edition. 
£40-60

522 Graphic novels and albums by independent publishers, titles include: Spawn, Witchblade, Miracle Man, Teenage 
Mutant Ninja Turtles and Judge Dredd. (10) 
£50-80

523 Terry Moore’s Rachel Rising omnibus, limited hardcover edition; and other graphic novels by Image and other 
publishers, titles include: Glory, Big Hard Sex Criminals and The Incal. (8) 
£70-110

524 Graphic novels and albums by Wild Storm and other independent publishers, titles include: Wildcats, The 
Authority, Global Frequency and others. (13) 
£45-75

525 Japanese graphic novels, anime and manga, titles include: Evangelion, Crying Freeman, Pluto, Spawn, The 
Monkey King and others. (27) 
£45-65

526 Graphic novels by independent publishers, titles include: Walt Simonson’s Star Slammers: The Complete 
Collection, Zombies vs Robots complete, Scud the Disposable Assassin, Grant Morrison’s Zenith, Akira vol. 5, 
Clerks (the comic book) and others. (11) 
£45-75

527 Graphic novels by independent publishers, titles include: Grendel, Nailbiter, Aliens, Hellboy, Cyberforce and 
others. (16) 
£45-65

528 Graphic novels by independent publishers, titles include: Rising Stars Act 1 (leather bound edition), Murder Me 
Dead, Yesterday’s Tomorrows, West Coast Looms, The Sleeper Omnibus, The Powers Omnibus Vol. 1, and 
others. (10) 
£50-80

529 Commando war digest comics, No’s. 680, 740, 769, 785, 786, 799, 864, 880, 889, 913, 953, 982, 994, 997, 998, 
and other issues within the range 1007 to 1192; together with twenty-two later issues within the range 1406 to 
3233. (66) 
£50-80

530 Commando war digest comics, No’s. 1215, 1216, 1218-1222, 1224, 1226-1229, 1231-1235, 1238, 1242, 1245, 
1253, 1254 (“Traitor’s Treasure” rare issue), 1255-1262, 1267, 1277, 1278, 1280 and 1291. 
£60-100
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531 Commando war digest comics No’s. 1300, 1358, 1361, 1372, 1373, 1375, 1377, 1378, 1381-1384, 1386-1392, 
1395, 1396, 1398, 1399, 1400-1450, 1452-1477, 1479-1499. 
£80-120

532 Commando war digest comics: a complete sequence from No. 1500 through to No. 1599. 
£55-85

533 Commando war digest comics: a complete sequence from No. 1600 through to No. 1699. 
£50-80

534 Commando war digest comics: a complete sequence from No. 1700 through to No. 1799. 
£50-80

535 Commando war digest comics No’s. 1800-1819, 1821-1890, 1895-1899, 1900-1909, 1912-1915, 1921-1942 and 
1945-1974. 
£80-120

536 Commando war digest comics: sundry issues within the range 2053 to 2499. (103) 
£80-140

537 Commando war digest comics: sundry issues within the range 2500 to 2998. (371) 
£150-250

538 Commando war digest comics: sundry issues within the range 3003 to 3499. (Approx. 380) 
£200-300

539 Commando war digest comics: sundry issues within the range 3500 to 3999. 
£100-180

540 Commando war digest comics: sundry issues within the range 4000 to 4647. 
£50-80

541 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway’s Battle Picture Library No. 1586 ‘Top Brass Target’ by 
Pino Del Orco, also published as: Battle Picture Library No. 414, War Picture Library No. 247 and War Picture 
Library No. 1144; gouache on board with lettered overlay, 44.5 x 33cms, unframed. 

Provenance: The Peter Hansen Collection. 
£300-450

542 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway’s Battle Picture Library No. 768 ‘Old Warrior’ by Franco 
Picchioni, also published as: War Picture Library No. 391and War Picture Library No. 1766; gouache on board 
with lettered overlay, 44 x 35cms, unframed. 

Provenance: The Peter Hansen Collection. 
£200-400

543 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway’s Battle Picture Library No. 1007 ‘The Undefeated’ by 
Pino Del Orco, also published as: War Picture Library No. 215 and War Picture Library No. 2051; gouache on 
board with lettered overlay, 47 x 35cms, unframed. 

Provenance: The Peter Hansen Collection. 
£250-450

544 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway’s War Picture Library No. 119 ‘The Stronghold’ attributed 
to artist Alessandro Biffigandi, also published as: Battle Picture Library No. 173 and for War Special 1987; 
gouache on board with lettered overlay, 46 x 36cms, unframed. 

Provenance: The Peter Hansen Collection. 
£250-450
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545 Original painted artwork for the front covers of Fleetway’s Air Ace Picture Library No’s. 305 and 328, ‘The Mark 
of Doom’ and ‘The Phantom Camel’, featuring Dogfight Dixon, by artist Alan Willow, with lettered overlays, 
gouache on board, 44 x 35cms, unframed. (A pair) 

Provenance: The Fleetway Publisher’s Archive. 
£400-500

546 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway’s War Picture Library No. 1176 ‘Breaking Point’, also 
published as: War Picture Library No. 64 and Battle Picture Library No. 1495; gouache on board, 46 x 33cms, 
unframed. 

Provenance: The Fleetway Publisher’s Archive. 
£200-300

547 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway’s War Picture Library No. 1317 ‘Swordfish Attack’ by 
artist B. Knight, also published as: Battle Picture Library No. 550, signed by the artist verso; gouache on board, 
46 x 36cms, unframed. 

Provenance: The Peter Hansen Collection. 
£200-300

548 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway’s War Picture Library No. 94 ‘Railway of Death’, also 
published as: Battle Picture Library No. 552; gouache on board, 37 x 25cms, unframed. 

Provenance: The Peter Hansen Collection. 
£200-350

549 Original painted artwork for the front covers of Fleetway’s War Picture Library No. 85 "Break Through", 
alternative title "Front Line", by artist Nino Caroselli, also published as: Battle Picture Library No. 628 and Valiant 
Picture Library No. 78; together with War Picture Library No. 98 "No Man’s Land", alternative title "Storming 
Australians", by artist Nino Caroselli, also published as: Battle Picture Library No. 1408, both covers gouache on 
boards, 42 x 34cms and 44 x 32cms, unframed. (2) 

Provenance – Peter Hansen’s collection. 
£400-600

550 Original painted artwork for the front covers of Fleetway’s Battle Picture Library No. 65 "Trained to Kill", 
alternative titles: "The Waiting Tommy" and "Forces of Evil", also published as: War picture Library No. 698; 
together with War Picture Library No. 611 "Gauntlet of Fire", alternative title "Time to Kill", working title "Grenade 
Under The Tracks", also published as: Battle Picture Library No. 67, Battle Picture Library No. 1203 and War 
Picture Library No. 827, both by Alessandro Biffigandi, gouache on boards, 56 x 30cms and 45 x 33cms, 
unframed. (2) 

Provenance – Peter Hansen’s collection. 
£400-600

551 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway’s Battle Picture Library No. 238 ‘Defiant Island’ by artist 
Gino D’Achille, also published as: War Picture Library No. 1889; gouache on board, lettered overlay, 37 x 
29cms, unframed. 

Provenance: Peter Hansen’s collection. 
£150-250

552 Original artwork for a complete Captain Hurricane story, published in the Valiant Comic from 4th October 1969 to 
the 6th September 1969, pen and ink, comprising: twelve full-page artboards, 54 x 43cms, and two half-page 
sections, 27 x 43cms, all unframed. 

Provenance: Fleetway Publishing and The Peter Hansen Collection. 
£150-300
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553 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway's War Picture Library No. 785 (Murder Trail by artist 
Graham Coton), gouache on hardboard, 45.5 x 37.5cms unframed. 
£80-160

554 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway's War Picture Library No. 1223, "To the Victor", by artist 
Alec Carey, also published as Battle Picture Library No. 55 "The Thread of Life" and War Picture Library No. 563
 "Hold Until Relieved", gouache on board, unframed 45.5 x 34cms. 

Provenance: The Fleetway Publisher’s Archive. 
£100-180

555 Original painted artwork for the front cover Fleetway's War Picture Library No. 1963 "The Face of the Enemy", by 
artist Alejandro Biffignandi, also published as War Picture Library No. 629 "The Islands of Guilt" and Battle 
Picture Library No. 36, gouache on board, with lettered overlay, unframed, 46.5 x 36cms. 

Provenance: The Fleetway Publisher’s Archive. 
£150-300

556 Original comics artwork for The Lion depicting cutaway sections of British warships and fighting vessels, ink and 
lettratone on boards, for the issues January 28th, February 25th, March 11th and 18th, May 27th, July 8th, 15th 
and 22nd, 1967, 35 x 48cms, unframed. (8) 
£60-100

557 A page of original artwork (page 17) “Renegade Zero X” from issue no. 180 TV 21 Comic by artist Jim Watson, 
published June 29th 1968, in coloured ink, 50 x 41cms, 58 x 49cms in glazed gilt frame. 
£40-60

558 The Broons and Oor Wullie annuals, books and compilation albums by D.C. Thomson. (21) 
£30-45

559 British annuals, comics and magazines, comprising: Vintage British annuals; Simpsons-related comics by 
Bongo; Viz comics; Mad magazines; humour books; and three issues of Battle Holiday Special. 
£40-60

560 Football comics, annuals and magazines, including: Roy of the Rovers monthly, When Saturday Comes football 
magazine, 90 Minutes, and other related magazines and annuals. 
£30-45

561 War digest comics by Fleetway and other publishers to include War Picture Library, Air Ace Picture Library, and 
others. 
£40-60

562 The Hotspur No’s. 1-6, 9-16, 18-67, 69, and many other 1930’s/early 1940’s issues, comprising most of a 
complete run up to No. 397 (April 5th, 1941). 
£80-140

563 The Hotspur No’s. 1, 13, 15, 21, 22, 29, 31, 37, 39, 40, and sundry other later issues from the 1930’s, 1940’s and 
1950’s. 
£50-90

564 The Hotspur No. 280-383, 385-507 (January 7th, 1939 - January 13th, 1945). 
£40-70

565 The Hotspur No’s. 357-383 (June 29th - December 28th, 1940) and No’s. 513, 514, 515, 518-999 (December 
31st, 1955); together with The Hotspur Beezer Book No’s. 1 and 2, give-away gift. 
£80-140

566 Sundry issues of The Hotspur, from 1936-1979; The Hotspur Annual 1937 and 1941; and other British comics, 
including The Hornet, The Lion and Warlord; together with The Hotspur Collectors Guide by L. W. Youdell, in 
four volumes. 
£30-45

567 Chums Annuals years 1897/98, 1929/30, 1931/32, 1933/34, 1934/35, 1938, and 1940; together with other British 
boys annuals: two Adventure Land Annuals; and seven Rover Annuals. 
£30-50
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568 The Modern Wonder, a near complete run from No. 1 (May 2nd, 1937) through to Wartime issues up to 1940. 
£30-50

569 Mixed American and British comics, comprising: Scorcher 1970, seventy-two issues; The Avengers No. 39 by 
Marvel; three other Marvel comics; Stories of Suspense No. 142 by Alan Class; The Beano Annual 1951 
(damaged and incomplete); and sundry other British comics. 
£30-50

570 The Triumph, various 1920’s and 1930’s issues; The Boy’s Own Paper July 1916, April 1932 and July 1934; The 
Scout Weekly July 7th, 1934 and March 9th, 1935; and other vintage comics and magazines. 
£30-45

571 The Wizard No’s. 954-1078 (March 15th, 1941 - June 9th, 1945), in two bound volumes; together with The 
Wizard No’s. 1560-1611 (January 7th - December 29th, 1956). 
£35-45

572 The Skipper No. 1 (September 6th 1930); and The Skipper No’s. 3, 6-14, 16-29, 32, 35, 39-41, 44-46 and 48-53, 
and other later issues up to No. 150. 
£100-180

573 The Skipper No’s. 101-151, 154-209, 211, 212, 213, 214-224, 226-282, 284, 286, 288-308, 310, 312-316, 318-
321, 322-324, 326-377, 379-391, 393-395, 397 and 399 (August 6th, 1932 - April 23rd, 1938). 
£150-300

574 The Skipper No’s. 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 35 and sundry later 1930’s issues, highest number 447 (March 25th, 
1939). 
£30-45

575 The Wizard No’s. 5, 17, 21, 37, 38, 39, 43, 80, 83, 85, 103-105, 109, 115, 117, 118, 119, 125-130, 132, 148, 150, 
162-166, 168-176, 178-185, 187-190, 192, 203, 205, 215, 217, 219, 221, 225-244, 247-252, 257, 262, 263, 273-
286, 288-302, 304, 305, 307-313, 317-319, 322-329, 332, 334-341, 343-347, 349, 351-365, 367, 369; together 
with a similar part sequence of Wizard Comics from February 8th, 1930 to December 12th, 1931. 
£100-180

576 The Wizard No’s. 474-479, 481, 484-498, 500-521,523-598, 600-624 and 626-682, 884-896, 898-902, 904, 906, 
908, 909, 911, 914, 919-939, 1121-1224, 1226, 1227, 1228, 1230, 12320-1237, 1560-1663, 1768-1872, 1873-
1886, 1888-1906, 1908-1910, 1912-1928, 1925-1927, 1929-1939, 1941-1945, 1947-1961, 1964-1968 and 1970, 
together with many duplicate issues. 
£100-200

577 The Wizard, a near complete sequence, earliest issue August 1st, 1970, latest issue June 24th, 1978. 
£30-45

578 The Wizard, a large quantity of 1920s, 1930s and 1940s issues. 
£30-40

579 Sundry early issues of The Wizard; and The Skipper. 
£30-40

580 The Rover, a part sequence from No’s. 384-502 (November 28th, 1931). 
£30-40

581 The Rover No’s. 289, 303, 313, 315, 325, 331, 334, 335, 356, 374, 384, 385, 386, a part sequence from No’s. 
584-651, 1280-1334, 1336-1342, 1344-1345, 1348-1355, 1357, 1358, 1361, 1363, 1364, 1366, 1375, 1376, 
1377, 1379, 1380, 1382, 1384, and sundry other issues from 1952, 1953, 1954 and 1955, highest number No. 
1592 (December 31st, 1955). 
£40-60

582 Adventure No’s. 10, 11, 10, 20, 23, 26, and sundry issues from the period 1921-1928. 
£35-55

583 Adventure No. 376 (January 12th, 1929), and other issues from the period 1929-1930. 
£35-55

584 Adventure No. 740 (January 4th, 1936), and a near-complete sequence up to No. 791 (December 26th, 1936). 
£35-55

Page 6 of 23The Comics Auction, 4th Jun, 2025 10:00

All lots are subject to a Buyer’s Premium of 25% plus VAT (30% in total)

The Comics Auction, 4th Jun, 2025 10:00



585 A complete sequence of Adventure Comic for the year 1938, issues No’s. 845 (January 8th, 1938) through to 
896 (December 31st, 1938); and a near-complete sequence of Adventure Comic from No. 897 (January 7th, 
1939) through to No. 948 (December 30th, 1939). 
£45-85

586 Adventure No. 949, and sundry other issues from the years 1940 to 1954. 
£45-85

587 Adventure No’s. 393 and 412 from 1929, 1511-1525, 1527-1538, 1540-1549, 1551-1557, 1561 and 1562, all for 
years 1954; together with No’s. 1738-1748 (1958 issues); and give-away picture album ‘War Beneath the 
Waves’; together with many varied issues from the 1930’s and 1940’s. 
£45-85

588 2000 AD, a complete sequence from prog. 463-493, together with a large quantity of later 1980’s and early 
1990’s issues. 
£30-50

589 British annuals and superhero reprint albums, titles including: Gift Comics No. 1 by Fawcett/Miller Publications, 
Marvelman Junior by Miller, The Broons Annual, Oor Wully Annual, 2000 AD Annual, Super Thriller Annual, and 
other children’s publications. 
£35-65

590 Cowboy annuals, titles include: Wild West Comic Annual, Cowboy Hero Annual, Buffalo Bill: Wild West Annual, 
Lone Star Annual, and others. 
£35-75

591 A good collection of British children’s annuals from the 1950’s to the 1970’s; together with three Tintin picture 
albums. 
£35-75

592 Vintage British children’s annuals, titles include: The Crackerjack Western Book, The Big Top Circus Annual, 
Bonny Annual (years 1945, 1953 and 9155), The Daily Mail Boy’s Annual, The Rover Book for Boys, Funny 
Wonder Annual 1937, Film Pictorial Annual 1938, and others. 
£30-55

593 The Swift Annual and The Girl Annual, various years; together with Swift Picture Books: Aircraft, Trains, 
Transport Oddities and British Military Uniforms. 
£30-40

594 Vintage girl’s annuals, including: sundry issues of Girl Annual, Diana, Girl Film and TV Annuals (1961 and 1962), 
Calling Nurse Abbott! 1963, and others. 
£30-45

595 The Eagle Annual, various years; together with other associated publications, including: Riders of the Range 
Annuals, Dan Dare’s Spacebook, The Eagle Book of Bolser Models, The Eagle Book of Model Cars, The Eagle 
Book of Spacecraft Models, and others. 
£35-60

596 Famous books told in pictures: Robinson Crusoe (x2), Kidnapped, and Treasure Island, illustrated by Dudley D. 
Watkins, with dust wrappers, published by D. C. Thomson and John Leng and Co; together with five illustrated 
booklets from The Warrior Gang Series, by Dudley D. Watkins and Donald Grey. 
£30-50

597 Wild West Weekly by The Sun Engraving Company Ltd (From 7th May 1938) No’s. 9, 24, 25, 31, 34, 36 and 43. 
£35-55

598 The Boys Weekly No. 1 (May 3rd 1919); Bairns Comic No. 2; and other vintage British comics, titles include: 
Fairy Time Comic, Gloops Birthday Number 1936, Ripping Comics, The Pin Wheel, Tons O’ Fun, The Fudge 
Comic, Merry Maypole Comic, Johnny Chimes, and other titles. 
£40-60

599 Scramble Monthly Illustrated Story Paper, early issues from No. 4 (June 1947), highest number 57; Scramble 
Annual 11949 and 1951; together with thirteen consecutive issues of The Boy’s Own Paper No. 1657 (October 
15th, 1910, onwards); and three other comics. 
£30-50
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600 The Kiddie’s Magazine, April and November 1947; Candy No. 29 (August 5th 1967); Candy and Andy in Good 
Deed Day hardcover book, 1968; The Gnomes’ Book of Crosswords; Uncle Mac’s Wondertales No’s. 1 and 2; 
and sundry issues of Sunny Stories and Girls Crystal. 
£30-45

601 The Sun (December 9th, 1947, onwards) No’s. 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 13, 14, and sundry other later issues, highest No. 
100. 
£35-65

602 Comics by DC, titles include: Star Trek, Secret Six, Out Siders, The Monolith, Catwoman, Hawkman, 
Shadowpact, Resurrection Man and Jonah Hex. 
£30-50

603 Vintage British comics from the 1930’s to the 1970’s, titles include: The Gem, The Magnet, Radio Fun, The 
Eagle, The Beano, June, The Dandy, School Friend, and various titles published by Alan Class. 
£30-45

604 Nostalgia magazines and comics, to include: Bonanza No. 5, by Top Sellers Ltd; The Sexton Blake Library 
digest comics, No’s. 367, 406 and 415; True Story Magazine July 1955; Miss America Teen-Life Volume 3 No. 2, 
November 1945; eight issues of the Wide World Magazine for Men 1930’s/40’s issues; and other magazines. 
£30-45

605 Vintage British comics, to include: Thunderbirds the Comic No’s. 1 (with free lapel badge), 2 and sundry later 
issues; Action 21 Comic No’s. 1 (two copies), 2, 3 and 4; The Superheroes by DC UK No. 1-6 and later issues; 
and Action Force No’s. 1 and 2; together with other British comics and children’s books. 
£45-65

606 Sundry issues of 2000 AD; and Judge Dredd the Megazine. 
£30-45

607 British comics, to include: Warrior by Quality Magazines, Warrior Monthly No’s. 1, 2, 3, 6-16, 22-25, and Warrior 
Summer Special (1982); Toxic No’s. 1-7, 9-11; Crisis No’s. 1-8 and four later issues; Shockwave No’s. 1-4; Viz 
Comic No’s. 14, 25, 33-37, 41 and later issues. 
£50-90

608 Captain Britain No. 1 (October 13th 1976), with give-away, by Marvel Comics Group UK. 
£100-180

609 Captain Britain No’s. 1-17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27-29; together with sundry issues of Captain Britain Second 
Series, February 1985 onwards. 
£80-140

610 Planet of the Apes Weekly No's. 1-9 and sundry later issues; together with Planet of the Apes Magazine No. 18. 
£40-60

611 Weekly British comics by Marvel, including: The Titans No’s. 1, 3-22, 25 and sundry later issues; Captain 
America Weekly No’s. 1-9, 11 and 29; Spider-Man Comics Weekly No’s. 13-19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30 
and many later issues; together with sundry issues of The Avengers and the Super-heroes. 
£50-90

612 The Mighty World of Marvel UK weekly comic No's. 1-10 and many later issues. 
£40-60

613 Spike No’s. 1-10 and 14; Battle Picture Weekly No. 2 and other later issues; early issues of 2000 AD; sundry 
comics by Marvel UK; and other British comics, titles include: Eagle, the Beano, Bullet, Champ, and others. 
£30-45

614 The Beano Annual 1970-2022 by D. C. Thomson. 
£30-50

615 World Distributor’s Publications studio display boards, promoting: The Girl from U.N.C.L.E., Boyfriend 68 Book, 
All Stars Football Book, Tarzan Annual, and five others, collage on artboard, 39.5 x 27cms. 
£40-70
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616 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway’s War Picture Library No. 1930 “Forewarned-
Forearmed!”, by artist Franco Picchioni, also published as War Picture Library No. 483 (December 1968) and 
Battle Picture Library No. 930, gouache on board, with lettered overlay, 42 x 33cms unframed. 
£150-250

617 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway’s War Picture Library No. 112 “Ceiling Zero”, September 
1961, by artist Giorgio de Gaspari, also published as Battle Picture Library No. 12 and Lion Picture Library No. 
100, inscribed on artist’s studio stamp verso, gouache on board, 46 x 33cms unframed. 
£200-350

618 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway’s War Picture Library No. 2029 “Fort Blood”, also 
published as Battle Picture Library No. 57 “Born to Battle”, gouache on board, with lettered overlay, image size 
24 x 13cms, 46 x 34.5cms overall, unframed. 
£150-250

619 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway’s Battle Picture Library No. 51 “Sentence of Death”, by 
artist Nino Caroselli, also published as Battle Picture Library No. 1148, War Picture Library No. 773, and Library 
No. 82, with artist’s studio stamp verso, gouache on board. 
£120-220

620 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway’s War Picture Library No. 94 “Stalk-and-Kill”, also 
published as Lion Battle Picture Library No. 133, gouache on board, 46 x 33cms. 
£100-180

621 Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway’s War Picture Library No. 2075 “Red Beach”, by artist 
Pino del Orco, also published as Battle Picture Library No. 54, gouache on board, with lettered overlay, 45.5 x 
34.5cms. 
£250-450

621A Original painted artwork for the front cover of Fleetway’s Battle Picture Library No. 16 “L.C.I. 159”, June 1961, by 
artist Alessandro Biffignandi, also published as War Picture library No. 1498, gouache on board, 45.5 x 34.5cms 
unframed. 
£200-300

622 Original comic artwork by Mark Ross for “The Lion”, featuring the character Paddy Payne fighter pilot, Indian ink 
on board, nine sections cut for republication in War Picture Library Comic. 
£80-140

623 Voltron No. 1 (27th September 1975), with potato gun; Jet issues 1st May and 8th May 1971, with bumper fruit 
chews and monster wasp giveaways; Sparky Comic No. 500 (August 17th 1974), with giveaway super tooter; 
Monster Fun Comic No. 1 (14th June 1975), with giveaway plate wobbler; and SMASH! No. 1 (5th February 
1966), with giveaway banging gun. 
£150-250

624 Joe 90 No’s. 1 and 2, 18th and 25th January 1969, with agents’ memory test as giveaway with No. 1. 
£70-110

625 The Topper No. 1 (February 7th, 1953). 
£60-100

626 The Topper No’s. 2-10. 
£55-85

627 The Topper No. 1075 (September 8th 1973), with free hum dinger kazoo; together with The Beezer No. 577 
(Februrary 4th 1967, with two free flip-flap-frogs) No. 839 (12th February 1972 with free hi-flyer) and No. 944 
(January 26th 1974, with free glow-mask) 
£45-75

628 The Beano Annual for the years 1956, 1957, 1958, 1964, 1966, 1967,1969-1996, 1998-2008, and 2012. 
£60-100

629 2000 A.D. Prog 5 and 39, 2000 A.D. annuals and yearbooks; together with other British annuals, Viz, Victor, 
Thunderbirds, and others. (19) 
£30-45
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630 Captain Britain No. 1 (with free mask), No. 2 (with free boomerang); and No. 9 (second appearance of Betsy 
Braddock). 
£200-300

631 Captain Britain No’s. 1, 3, 4, 7, 8 (first Betsy Braddock), 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15. 
£300-500

632 The Savage Sword of Conan No’s. 1-18; The Avengers No. 1; The Super-Heroes No’s. 2 and 3; and other British 
comics. 
£30-40

633 Sabretooth: Death Hunt No. 1; Cable No. 1, and other later issues; together with a quantity of other modern 
Marvel comics, titles include: Wolverine, Marvel Comics Presents, Silver Surfer, The Mighty Thor, Captain 
America, Alpha Flight, Gambit & Bishop, and others. 
£30-40

634 The Amazing Spider-Man No. 129 by Marvel Comics. 
£500-800

635 The Amazing Spider-Man No. 129 by Marvel Comics. 
£400-600

636 The Amazing Spider-Man King-Size Annual No’s. 2, 3 and 4. 
£45-65

637 The Amazing Spider-Man No’s. 17 and 19. 
£60-100

638 The Amazing Spider-Man No. 40. 
£45-65

639 King-Size specials by Marvel Comics, comprising: Sgt. Fury and His Howling Commandos No. 13; and Sgt. Fury 
King-Size Annual No’s. 1-6; together with Daredevil King-Size Special No. 1; Captain America King-Size Special 
No. 1; and The Avengers King-Size Special No. 3. 
£40-70

640 The Amazing Spider-Man King-Size Special No’s. 4, 5, 6 and 7; and Fantastic Four King-Size Special No’s. 4, 5 
and 6. 
£50-80

641 Marvel Super-Heroes Presents: Guardians of the Galaxy No. 18. 
£35-65

642 Ghost Rider No’s. 4, 7, 9 and 10. 
£60-100

643 Excalibur No’s. 1, 2, 4-20, 23-27, 30, 32-35, 38, 42-47, 49-56, 61-66, 69, 72 and 7; together with Marvel Comics 
Presents: Excalibur No’s. 36, 37 and 38. 
£40-70

644 The Fantastic Four No’s. 86, 91, 94 (Agnes Harkness) and 96. 
£45-75

645 The Fantastic Four No’s. 118, 120, 123-129, 133, 136-139, 149, 151, 152, 153, 155, 161, 187, 188, 257, 258, 
260, 261, 331, 332, 333 and 400. 
£40-60

646 Captain Marvel No’s. 1, 8, 10, 14, 16, 17, 26, 27, 38 and 56; and Doctor Strange No’s. 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 19, 20 and 
25. 
£40-60

647 The Defenders No’s. 4-7, 9, 11, 12, 15-20, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 33, 35, 48, 52, 53, 85, 88 and ten later issues. 
£40-60

648 Daredevil No’s. 19, 51, 58, 72, 77, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 99, 100-106, 108, 112, 114-118, 124, 126, 128, 149, 
200, 271, 272 and 350; together with Daredevil Annual No. 9, complete with trading card. 
£45-65
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649 The Mighty Thor No’s. 131, 132, 141, 142, 143, 161 and 163. 
£50-80

650 The Mighty Thor No’s. 166, 169, 182, 186, 188, 200, 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, 207, 208, 211, 212, 213, 214, 
216 and 218. 
£45-75

651 The Mighty Thor No’s. 226, 227, 228, 230, 231, 232, 236, 238, 239, 240, 245, 247, 262, 264, 265, 279, 282 and 
sundry later issues; together with Thor Annual No. 11 (1983). 
£40-70

652 The Sub-Mariner No’s. 3-6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 18, 20, 21, 24, 27, 37, 38-57, 61-66; Sub-Mariner King-Size 
Special No. 1; and Tales to Astonish starring The Sub-Mariner No. 9. 
£50-80

653 Conan the Barbarian No’s. 23 and 24. 
£60-100

654 Conan the Barbarian No’s. 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 25-35, 41, 43-47, 49, 50, 51, 53, 62, 71, 72, 79, 80, 81, 129, 150, 
159 and 217; together with Conan the Adventurer No. 7; and Conan Classic No. 7. 
£55-85

655 Amazing Adventure No’s. 18-22, 28-35 and 37; and other comics by Marvel, comprising: Kull the Conqueror 
No’s. 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 18; Kull the Conqueror No. 2 (second series); John Carter, Warlord of Mars No’s. 
24-28; King Conan No. 2; Red Sonja No’s. 1 and 13; Marvel Feature Presents Red Sonja No’s. 3 and 4; and four 
other Marvel comics. 
£45-65

656 Astonishing Tales No’s. 2, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34 and 36; together with Kull the Destroyer No. 11. 
£45-65

657 The Invincible Iron Man No’s. 3, 12, 13, 32, 37 and 38; together with The Invincible Iron Man King-Size Special 
No. 1 (lacking rear cover). (7) 
£45-65

658 The Invincible Iron Man No’s. 13, 47, 49-54, 57-59, 63, 65, 71, 72, 75, 77, 81, 83, 84, 87, 90 and sundry later 
issues. 
£40-70

659 The Incredible Hulk No. 129, 140, 146, 162, 164, 166, 188, 407, 416, 417, 418, 420, 422, 423, 424; together with
 Hulk 2099 No. 1. 
£40-60

660 Comics by Marvel, comprising: The Eternals No. 5, 16 and 17; Amazing Adventures featuring The Beast No’s. 
15 and 17; Jungle Action No’s. 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 21; Black Panther No. 13; Ka-Zar No’s. 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 
10, 12, 14, 15 and 31; Master of Kung Fu No’s. 38, 40 and 48. 
£45-65

661 Comics by Marvel, comprising: The Avengers King-Size Special No. 4; The Champions No. 5; Marvel Team-Up 
No’s. 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 36, 43, 62 and 63; Marvel Two-in-One No’s. 12, 33 and 36; Marvel Spotlight No’s. 27, 
30 and 31; Marvel Premiere No. 38; and other Marvel comics, various. 
£40-60

662 Comics by Marvel, comprising: Nick Fury, Agent of S.H.I.E.L.D. No. 4; Nick Fury and his agents of S.H.I.E.L.D. 
No. 1; The Power of Warlock No. 5; Creatures on the Loose No’s. 11, 20 and 32; The Frankenstein Monster No. 
13; Rawhide Kid No’s. 35 and 40; Luke Cage Powerman No’s. 20-26, 28 and 47; The Inhumans No’s. 2, 4 and 7; 
The Invaders No’s. 7, 11, 21 and 22; together with other Marvel comics, various. 
£45-75

663 Captain America No. 120, 135, 139, 160, 162-167, 176, 178-180, 182, 188, 189, 191-207, 209, 212-215, and 
sundry later issues; together with Captain America King-Size Special No. 1. 
£50-80

664 The Eternals No’s. 1-19; together with The Eternals King-Size Annual No. 1. 
£40-60
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665 2001: A Space Odyssey No’s. 1-10; Devil Dinosaur No’s. 1-8; Devil Dinosaur Volume 2 (December 2005) No. 1; 
and Machine Man No’s. 1-9. 
£40-60

666 Jungle Action No’s. 11 and 13; Black Panther (Volume 2) No’s. 1-12; together with Kirby Genesis No’s. 0-3; and 
Galactus: The Origin No. 1. 
£35-55

667 Marvel Feature Presents The Astonishing Ant-Man No. 4; Marvel Premiere featuring The Astonishing Ant-Man 
No. 47; and other comics by Marvel, comprising: Marvel Premiere featuring Wonder Man No. 55; Marvel 
Premiere featuring Star-Lord No. 61; The Inhumans No’s. 1, 2, 4, 8, 9; Black Goliath No. 5; Marvel Feature 
Presents Red Sonja No’s. 2 and 4; Howard the Duck No’s. 1-4, 6, 13, 16, 19, 22; and Not Brand Echh No’s. 4, 7 
and 10. 
£40-60

668 Marvel graphic novels and magazines, to include: Killraven Warrior of the Worlds, The Incredible Hulk and The 
Thing, Howard the Duck, Marvel: Five Fabulous Decades hardcover book, and other Marvel-related publications. 
(30); together with Viz The Fish Supper hardback album; and other British comics and magazines, including Viz, 
Toxic!, Warrior, Crisis, and others. 
£35-55

669 Master of Kung Fu No’s. 100, 105, 106, 108-117, and 125 (final issue); together with Power Man and Iron Fist 
No’s. 56, 65, 66, 68-74, 77, 79-87, by Marvel Comics. 
£30-40

670 Sundry Marvel comics, including: Marvel Milestone editions, Official Handbook of the Marvel Universe, Marvel 
Previews, Marvel Comics Presents, Stan Lee Meets…, and sundry modern Marvel titles. 
£35-45

671 The Fantastic Four No’s. 125, 126, 128, 129, 130, 133-163, 165, 174-199, 205, 206, 234 and sundry later 
issues. 
£40-60

672 Marvel Spotlight on…Werewolf by Knight No. 2. 
£60-100

673 Marvel Two-in-One King-Size Annual No. 2 (1977); together with Marvel Two-in-One No’s. 4, 14, 19, 23, 24, 25, 
28, 34-40, 50, 61, 74, 75, 76, 78 and 94. 
£50-80

674 The Uncanny X-Men No. 50 by Marvel Comics. 
£40-70

675 The Uncanny X-Men No’s. 27, 51, 52 and 89. 
£50-80

676 The Uncanny X-Men No’s. 96, 148 and 266. 
£60-100

677 The Uncanny X-Men No’s. 208-214, 219, 220, 222, 233, 235, 241, 245, 246, 248, 252, 259, 268, 270, 273, 274, 
276, 296, 297, 299; and sundry later issues. 
£35-65

678 The Uncanny X-Men King-Size Annual No’s. 3, 11 and 12; and X-Men Alpha Ultimate X-Men No’s. 1-5, 11-36, 
38, 39, 40, 55, 67 and 82; together with sundry X-Men comics. 
£40-70

679 Sundry X-Men comics, titles include: New X-Men, X-Treme, X-Men, Extreme X-Men, Astonishing X-Men, X-Men, 
Codename X-Men, and others. 
£40-60

680 X-Men No’s. 1 (five variant covers), No. 2, and later issues; Agent X-Men No’s. 1-15; X-Men Collector’s Pack; 
and sundry issues of X-Force, Mutant X, X-Factor, X-Men Unlimited, Weapon X, X4, X-51, X Soldier, and other 
related titles. 
£45-75
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681 Sundry Marvel comics, including Warlock No’s. 1-4, Origin, Strange, 1602, The Sentry, Magician, Doc, Samson, 
Amazing Fantasy, J2, and many others. 
£45-65

682 A large quantity of modern Marvel comics, various titles. 
£45-65

683 Doctor Strange and Hulk comics by Marvel, comprising: Doctor Strange No’s. 170 and 176; Doctor Strange 
Volume 2 No’s. 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19; other later Doctor Stange comics; Tales to Astonish No. 101 
(poor); The Incredible Hulk No’s. 114, 140 and 228; together with other modern Hulk comics, including Planet 
Hulk, World War Hulk, Banner No’s. 1-4, and others. 
£60-100

684 War is Hell No’s. 1, 7 and 10; Capt. Savage and his Leatherneck Raiders No’s. 1 and 3; Sgt. Fury and his 
Howling Commandos No’s. 6 (very poor condition), 15, 16, 25, 34, 41, 46, 60, 62, 64, 65, 67, 72, 74, 84, 114-
117; together with Combat Kelly No. 4. 
£30-45

685 The Invaders No’s. 1-40; The Invaders King-Size Annual No. 1; The Invaders Volume 2 No’s. 1-4; and two other 
Invaders comics. 
£40-70

686 Marvel Super-Heroes Presents Guardians of the Galaxy No. 18; Marvel Presents: Guardians of the Galaxy No’s. 
3-10 and 12; and other Guardians comics. 
£45-75

687 Blood Stone Limited Series No’s. 1-4. 
£40-60

688 Alpha Flight No’s. 1, 2, 3, 20, 25, 28-55, 60, 94-99 and 101; Alpha Flight Volume 2 No’s. 1-5; Alpha Flight 
Special Edition; and other related comics and annuals. 
£45-75

689 Scooby-Doo No. 1; Marvel Classics No’s. 24, 26 and 30; Doc Savage No. 1; Kull No’s. 3, 4, 16, 17 and 25; 
together with other Marvel comics, titles include John Carter Warlord of Mars, Groo the Wanderer, Howard the 
Duck, Tarzan, War of the Worlds, Marvel Super-Heroes, Dakota North, and others. 
£45-85

690 Shogun Warriors No’s. 1-20; The Micronaughts No’s. 1-7, 10-18, 20-22, 25, and other later issues (highest No. 
53); together with The Micronaughts Annual No’s. 1 and 2. 
£45-75

691 The Man Called Nova No’s. 1-16, and 20-24; Nova Volume 2 (1999) No’s. 1, 3, 4, 5, and 6; and other Nova 
comics; together with other comics by Marvel, including: The Inhumans No’s. 10, 11 and 12; later series 
Inhumans Comics; and sundry issues of Nomad Speedball, Power Pack, and others. 
£40-70

692 Master of Kung Fu No’s. 17, 43, 50, 59, 76, 80, 81, 83, 99, 100, 117, 118; The Infinity War No’s. 1-6; X-Factor 
No’s. 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14 and many later issues; Excalibur No. 1; and other Marvel titles to include: 
Omega, Machine Man, Fantastic Four, What If…, Marvel Team-Up, and others. 
£40-60

693 Star Wars No’s. 2-4, 9, 10, 18 and 19; Star Wars Annual No’s. 2 and 3; two Star Wars Free Comic Book Day 
issues, by Dark Horse; Star Trek No. 1 by Marvel; and other Star Trek related comics. 
£40-60

694 The Spider-Woman No’s. 2-14, 16-32 and 45-50; together with sundry other Spider-Woman, Spider-Girl, She-
Hulk and female character comics, by Marvel. 
£30-50

695 The Avengers No’s. 176, 209, 236, 241, 247, 248, 314, 327, 328, 329 and 361; together with other Avengers-
related titles; and Darkhawk No’s. 1-12, 14-18, 20-22, 24 and sundry later issues; together with Darkhawk 
Annual No’s. 1, 2 and 3. 
£40-80
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696 Wolverine No. 1/2 , limited edition, published by Wizard; Wolverine Volume 3 No’s. 1, 2, 4, 183-189, Wolverine 
Origins No. 1 (regular and variant edition); and other Wolverine-related comics. 
£35-55

697 Excalibur No’s. 1-6, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18, 20-38; New Excalibur No’s. 1 and 2; and other Excalibur titles. 
£45-65

698 The New Warriors No’s. 1, 3-53, 59, 62, 63, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71 and 73, and other New Warriors comics and 
annuals; Quasar No’s. 1-5, 9-13, 19-26 and 28; Quicksilver No’s. 1-4, 10, 11, 12; and sundry issues of Force 
Works. 
£40-70

699 The Defenders No’s. 1-5, 8, 10, 11, 13, 16, 31, 32, 45, 49, 50, 52, 61, 106-124, with damaged incomplete copies 
of No’s. 4 and 7. 
£80-140

700 Marvel Feature Presents The Defenders No’s. 2 and 3; The Defenders King-Size Annual No. 1; Giant-Size 
Defenders No’s. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5; The Defenders Volume 2 No’s. 1-12; The New Defenders No’s. 125-152; and 
Defenders Mini Series No’s. 1-4. 
£100-180

701 The Silver Surfer Volume 2 No. 1; The Silver Surfer Volume 3 No’s. 1-5, 21, 22, 24-30, 34-40, 43-55 and 57; The 
Silver Surfer Annual No’s. 2, 3 and 4; damaged copies of The Silver Surfer Volume 1 No’s. 2 and 15; together 
with five other Silver Surfer titles. 
£70-110

702 Sundry Marvel Comics featuring Gambit, The Punisher, Cabor, and sundry titles from Marvel Max limited series. 
£45-65

703 Blade No. ½ limited edition published by wizard, with certificate; Blade (December 1999) No’s. 1, 4, 5 and 6; 
Marvel Zombies No. 1; Stoker’s Dracula No’s. 1-4; and other Marvel comics featuring Anita Blake, Ghost Rider, 
Morlocks, The Dark Tower and Blade. 
£40-60

704 Exiles No’s. 1-23, 25, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42-47, 50, 51, 52, 54-59, 62, 63, 65-94, 96 and 
97; Spitfire No’s. 1-13; Night Crasher No’s. 1-4; Nightmask No’s. 1-4 and 9; Justice No’s. 1-4; and other Marvel 
titles. 
£40-60

705 Elektra Volume 1 No’s. 1-4, 6-11, 13, 15, 17-19; Elektra Volume 2 No’s. 1-24, 27-35; and other Elektra titles. 
£40-60

706 Frank Miller’s Ronin books 1 and 3; The Crew No’s. 1-7; The Call of Duty (The Presinct) No’s. 1-5; The Call of 
Duty: The Brotherhood No’s. 1-6; The Call No’s. 1-4; Gravity No’s. 1-5; and sundry other Marvel comics, titles 
include Eternals, Wonderman, Paradise X, Human Torch, and others. 
£40-60

707 The Amazing Spider-Man No’s. 52, 61, 62 and 63. 
£80-140

708 The Amazing Spider-Man No’s. 66 and 73. 
£45-75

709 The Amazing Spider-Man No’s. 76, 77, 78, 80 and 81. 
£55-95

710 The Amazing Spider-Man No’s. 83, 85, 86, 88 and 89. 
£70-110

711 The Amazing Spider-Man No’s. 91, 92, 93, 94, 109, 118 and 195. 
£50-80

712 Spider-Man Giant-Size issues by Marvel Comics, comprising: The Amazing Spider-Man Annual No’s. 11, 14, 18, 
20, 24 and 26; Giant-Size Spider-Man and Dracula No. 1; and Marvel Team Up King-Size Annual No. 5. 
£45-75
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713 Spider-Man Chapter 1 No’s. 1 and 2, limited edition alternate cover versions, signed by Jae Lee, published by 
Dynamic Forces, with certificate; Ultimate Spider-Man No’s. 2-47 and other later issue; together with Ultimate 
Spider-Man Super Special No. 1; and Ultimate Spider-Man Annual No. 1. 
£40-60

714 Spider-Man No. 1 (silver cover); Web of Spider-Man Annual No’s. 1, 4, 5 and 6; and a large quantity of Amazing 
Spider-Man, Web of Spider-Man, Spectacular Spider-Man and other Spider-Man titles. 
£60-100

715 Female-character comics by Marvel, comprising: Marville No’s. 2, 3, 5, 6 and 7; Rogue Limited Series No’s. 1-4; 
Giant-Size Miss Marvel; Mekanix No’s. 1-6; Runaways No’s. 1, 8, 11, 17 and 18; Alias No’s. 2-14; Witches No’s. 
1-4; and other titles to include Shanna, Emma Frost, Storm, Mary Jane and others. 
£50-80

716 Generation X No. ½, limited edition, published by Wizard, with certificate; Clan Destine No’s. 1-7 and 11; ROM 
Spaceknight No’s. 1; and many other Marvel comics, titles include Spider-Woman, Doctor Zero, Eden’s Trail, 
Madrox, Marvel Boy, Thor, Machine Teen, Gun Theory, and others. 
£40-60

717 The Savage Sword of Conan the Barbarian magazine No’s. 14, 15, 16 and 17; sundry issues of The Savage 
Sword of Conan British monthly magazine; and The Savage Sword of Conan, British Marvel weekly No’s. 1, 5, 7, 
8, 9, 10, 11. 
£30-50

718 Cerebus No’s. 30-50 and 52-57; Elf Quest by Marvel Comics No’s. 16, 17, 19-32; and other Elf Quest comics, 
various publishers. 
£40-60

719 Damaged or incomplete copies of The Amazing Spider-Man No’s. 22, 25, 37, 46 and 90. 
£30-50

720 Books, magazines and other publications by Marvel, to include: Vision Magazine, various issues; Marvel 
Treasury of Oz No. 1 (1975); The Octopus Agenda and Wanted: Dead or Alive; Spider-Man novels, in hardback; 
Wolverine and Nick Fury: The Scorpio Connection graphic novel, in hardback; Marvel Super Special No. 41, 
featuring Howard the Duck; and other Marvel publications. 
£40-60

721 The Overstreet Comic Book Price Guide No. 32; together with a large number of comics-related magazines, 
titles include: Alter Ego, Comic Book Artists, The Comic Reader, Comic Feature, Froom, Comics International, 
Comic Book Marketplace, Wizard, and others. 
£35-65

722 Comics by Marvel, to include: Rampage Monthly No’s. 1-5; The Complete Fantastic Four Weekly Comic by 
Marvel UK No’s. 1-13, 14-25 and 27-37; Havoc No’s. 1 and 2; The Mighty World of Marvel No. 1 (1983) and later 
issues; together with other magazines, titles include Hulk Magazine, Marvel Superheroes Monthly, and others. 
£40-60

723 The Savage Sword of Conan the Barbarian No’s. 1, 5, 6 and 12; Conan No’s. 1, 2, 21 and 22 by Dark Horse; 
Conan the Barbarian No’s. 1-18; Conan the Avenger and Island of No Return; together with a large format re-
print of Marvel’s Conan: Red Nails by Roy Thomas and Barry Smith. 
£35-55

724 The ‘Nam No’s. 1, 2, 4-17, 34, 43, 44, 45, 63, 76 and 84 (final issue). 
£45-75

725 Marvel Spotlight on Captain Marvel No’s. 1 and 3; Captain Marvel No’s. 2, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 26, 
34, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 43, 45, 46, 47, 56, 58, 59, 60 and 62. 
£50-90

726 X-23 No. 1, variant edition; Agent X No’s. 4, 5, 6 and 7; and other comics by Marvel, comprising: Dark X-Men 
No. 1, 1960’s variant; Sixis No. 1, Midtown Comics variant; All New X-Men No’s. 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 
and two others; together in a comic book ring-binder album. 
£40-60
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727 Three decorative prints featuring iconic Marvel Comics covers by Jack Kirby and Jim Steranko: Captain 
America, Issue No’s. 100, 111 and 193, colour printed onto stretched canvas, each 40 x 30cms. 
£40-80

728 Conan the Barbarian No’s. 100-189. 
£50-80

729 The Avengers No’s. 203-259, 261, 262, 263, 279, 283, 286, 287, 292, 295, 296, 298-304, 306-312. 
£50-80

730 The Avengers No’s. 260-373. 
£50-80

731 The Avengers King-Size Annual No’s. 11-23; The Last Avengers Story Books 1 and 2; Marvel Team Up Annual 
No’s. 4, 5, 6 and 7; and Marvel Two-In-One Annual No’s. 4, 5, 6 and 7. 
£30-45

732 The Incredible Hulk Annual No’s. 6, 7, 8 and 9; The Uncanny X-Men Annual No’s. 4 and 5; and Thor Annual 
No’s. 6, 7 and 8. 
£40-60

733 The Fantastic Four No’s. 269, 271, 283, 284, 287, 289, 290, 291, 294, 297, 298, 300-307, 314, 315, 372 and 
389; together with The Fantastic Four Annual No’s. 17-27. 
£30-50

734 Luke Cage, Power Man No’s. 20, 22, 23, 25, 51-100. 
£60-100

735 A selection of Marvel comics, comprising: Black Goliath No. 1; The Inhumans No.1; The Champions No. 1; 
Indiana Jones and the Temple of Doom No’s. 1 and 2; Raiders of the Lost Ark No. 1; Annie No. 1; and Star Wars 
No. 100. 
£30-50

736 A selection of Marvel graphic novels, comprising: Nick Fury Vs. S.H.I.E.L.D. books 1-6; Havok and Wolverine 
Meltdown No’s. 1-4; The Thanos Quest books 1 and 2; The Incredible Hulk: Future Imperfect No’s. 1 and 2; 
Dreadstar by Epic Comics No’s. 1-14; Dreadstar Annual No. 1; Jack Kirby’s Fourth World; and eight other 
comics and graphic albums. 
£30-40

737 A selection of British Marvel No. 1 issues, comprising: The Titans No. 1 (25th October 1975); Rampage No. 1 
(19th October 1977); Fantastic Four No. 1 (6th October 1982); The Complete Fantastic Four No. 1 (28th 
September 1977); Marvel Action No. 1; Captain America No. 1; The Thing is Big Ben No. 1; and Savage Sword 
of Conan No. 1, all published by Marvel UK. 
£30-50

738 Captain America Weekly No’s. 1-59; and Captain America Summer Special; together with Hulk Comic (7th 
March 1979 onwards) No’s. 1, 3, 4, and sundry later issues; Rampage Weekly No’s. 1-15; and Rampage 
Monthly No. 1, with sundry later issues. 
£30-50

739 A selection of British Marvel comics, including: The Original X-Men No. 1; Valour No. 1; Marvel Super Adventure 
Winter Special; The Silver Surfer Winter Special; Fantastic Four Summer Special; Star Trek Summer Special; 
other Marvel summer/winter specials, various titles; Marvel Team-Up No’s. 2, 3 and 4; and sundry issues of The 
Titans, Marvel Super Adventure, The Super-Heroes, and others. 
£30-45

740 Graphic novels and albums by Marvel comics, featuring: The Incredible Hulk and The Mighty Thor. (10) 
£70-110

741 Graphic novels and albums by Marvel comics, featuring: NYX, Howard The Duck, Dr Strange and Captain 
Marvel. (8) 
£50-80
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742 Graphic novels and albums by Marvel Comics featuring: The Fantastic Four, The Silver Surfer, Thanos, and 
others. (6) 
£50-90

743 Wolverine graphic novels by Marvel Comics. (10) 
£50-80

744 Graphic novels and albums by Marvel Comics, featuring: The X-Men, Exiles, The New Mutants, Deadpool, and 
others. (20) 
£60-100

745 Graphic novels and albums by Marvel Comics, featuring: The X-Men. (7) 
£80-120

746 Graphic novels and albums by Marvel Max Comics, featuring: Alias, Deadpool, Cage, and others. (10) 
£60-100

747 Graphic novels and albums by Marvel Comics, featuring: Ultimate Spider-Man. (5) 
£60-90

748 Graphic novels and albums by Marvel Comics, featuring: Spider-Man. (6) 
£60-90

749 Graphic novels and albums by Marvel Comics, featuring: Daredevil. (7) 
£70-110

750 Graphic novels and albums by Marvel Comics, featuring: The Avengers. (7) 
£55-95

751 The Incredible Hulk No’s. 103 and 141. 
£35-55

752 The Coven Volume 2 No. 1, limited edition chrome cover, issued by Dynamic Forces, with certificate; Rune No. 
1, signed by Len Kaminski, issued by Malibu Comics, with certificate; Kid Death & Fluffy No. 1, limited edition, 
signed by Joe Quesada and Jimmy Palmiotti, with certificate; Dynamic Forces 1996 Convention programme 
book, signed by Adam and Andy Kubert, Joe Quesada, Jimmy Palmiotti, Mark Wade, with certificate; Samurai 
Guard Limited Edition Ashcan comic, signed by Kirk Abrigo; and Crimson Dynamic Forces Premiere No. 1, with 
certificate; X-Men 2099 No. 1, limited edition of 10,000 copies, signed by Adam Kubert and Ron Lim, issued by 
Dynamic Forces, with certificate; X-Force No. 25, limited edition of 7,500 copies, signed by Greg Capullo, issued 
by Dynamic Forces with certificate; Heroes Reborn: The Return No. 1, Comic Zone exclusive with certificate; 
and X-Men/Alpha Flight No. 1, signed by Ben Raab and John Cassaday, with certificate. (10) 
£45-65

753 The Tomb of Dracula No. 10 (first Blade) by Marvel Comics. 
£150-250

754 The Tomb of Dracula No’s. 11, 13, 17, 24, 60 and 62; together with Werewolf by Night No’s. 9, 10, 11, 23, 30 
and 31. 
£80-140

755 Marvel Spotlight on the Son of Satan No’s. 12, 13 and 17. 
£100-160

756 The Invaders No’s. 5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 21, 25, 26, 38 and 39; and The Defenders No’s. 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 15, 17, 33, 
36, 37, 40, 42, 43, 44 and 52. 
£60-100

757 The Sub-Mariner No’s. 53, 57, 60, 63, 64, 67 and 68; together with The Invincible Iron Man No’s. 59, 64, 65, 66, 
75, 88, 92, 94, 95, 103, 106, 128, 190, 191, 192, 194, 195, 196, 199, 200, 207, 217, 218, 220, 221, 222, 223, 
225, 226, 229 and 230. 
£50-80

758 Daredevil No. 131 (first Bullseye). 
£100-180
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759 Daredevil No’s. 104, 105, 113, 115, 122, 134, 138, 139, 230, 231, 232, 233, 241 and 247; together with The 
Incredible Hulk No’s. 164, 334 and 338. 
£40-60

760 Strange Tales No’s. 180, 184, 186 and 187; The Power of Warlock No’s. 14 and 15; Captain Marvel No’s. 28, 29, 
30, 43, 46 and 48; together with Doctor Strange No’s. 8, 15, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 27, 34, 52 and 53. 
£45-75

761 Comics by Marvel, comprising: Amazing Adventures No. 13; Marvel Spotlight No. 10; Ghost Rider No. 4; Marvel 
Presents: Guardians of the Galaxy No. 8; Master of Kungfu No. 78; The Human Fly No. 18; Ms. Marvel No. 14 
and 23; together with The Champions Nos. 4, 7, 8, 10 and 11. 
£45-75

762 The Man Called Nova No’s. 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6; Omega No’s. 3, 4 and 6; The New Mutants No’s. 9, 12, 13, 23, 24, 
25, 26, 28, 33, 34, 35, 39, 40, 46, 59, 60, 61, 71, 72, 73 and 74; The Uncanny X-Men No’s. 178, 179, 184, 192 
and 194; together with sundry issues of X-Factor. 
£45-75

763 Conan the Barbarian No’s. 22, 23, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 42, 60, 64, 65, 66, 70 and 71; together with Marvel 
Feature Presents Red Sonja No. 6. 
£70-110

764 Comics by Marvel, comprising: Marvel Premiere No’s. 32, 34, 38 and 41; Astonishing Tales No’s. 34 and 36; 
Skull the Slayer No. 7; Kull the Destroyer No’s. 11 and 18; Marvel Feature Presents Red Sonja No’s. 2, 5 and 6; 
Red Sonja No. 8; Conan the King No. 34; Astonishing Tales No. 18; Ka-Zar No’s. 6 and 18; together with sundry 
issues of Amazing Adventures featuring War of the Worlds. 
£45-65

765 The Amazing Spider-Man No’s. 116, 296, 315, 316, 319 and 320; Captain America No’s. 163, 169, 170, 177, 
179, 195, 198, 199, 205, 213, 214 and later issues; together with sundry copies of The Spectacular Spider-Man, 
The Avengers, The West Coast Avengers, Marvel Team Up, and others. 
£50-90

766 The Fantastic Four No’s. 101, 130, 131, 136, 137, 139, 150, 152 and other later issues; Marvel Spotlight No. 30; 
The Mighty Thor No’s. 179, 204, 207, 208, 214, 215, 216, 217, 220, 229, 236, 245, 248, 249, 250-253 and other 
later issues. 
£45-75

767 The Eternals No’s. 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 16 and 17; together with 2001: A Space Odyssey No. 3. 
£50-90

768 The Uncanny X-Men No’s. 127, 176, 177, 178, 179, 180, 182, 184, 185, 187, 188, 189, 190, 192, 193, 194, 195, 
198, 199, 200, 202 and other later issues, highest issue is No. 248. (56) 
£60-100

769 Sundry comics by Marvel and DC, titles include: Where Monsters Dwell, Luke Cage Power Man, Logan’s Run, 
Omega, Silver Surfer, Black Panther, The New Mutants, Lost in Space, Hawkman, Adventure Comics, The 
Flash, Firestorm, and others. 
£30-45

770 Captain America No’s. 101 and 111. 
£40-70

771 Comics by Marvel and DC, comprising: The Incredible Hulk King-Size Special (Annual) No. 2; The Incredible 
Hulk No. 181, reprint facsimile; The Fallen No. 1; Ghost Rider No. 15; Batman No. 1 (second series); and two 
other Batman comics. (7) 
£35-55

772 The Avengers No. 43 (first Red Guardian). 
£30-50

772A Star Wars comics by Marvel, comprising: Star Wars No. 27; Star Wars: Darth Vader Black, White & Red No. 1, 
variant edition; Star Wars: Darth Vader Annual No. 1; Star Wars Age of Resistance: Captain Phasma No. 1; Star 
Wars: War of the Bounty Hunters, issue alpha, variant edition; and other Star Wars comics. (8) 
£40-60
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773 The Fantastic Four No’s. 177, 186 and 200; Spider-Man No. 26; and other comics by Marvel, comprising: What 
If… No. 20; Doctor Who No. 7; The Silver Surfer No’s. 50 and 75; X-Men 2099 No. 1; and other comics by Marvel, 
various. (22) 
£35-45

774 Daredevil No. 1 (April 1964). 
£800-1,400

775 The Amazing Spider-Man No. 2 (1963), Spider-Man’s third appearance, cents copy. 
£800-1,400

776 Batman the Dark Knight books 3 and 3; Robin 3000 books 1 and 2; together with Robin collector’s sets; and 
other graphic novels and comics featuring Batman and Robin. 
£40-60

777 Superboy 80-Page Giant Issues No’s. 129, 138, 147, 156 and 174; together with three other Superboy comics. 
£30-40

778 Adventure Comics No. 426, 428 (first Black Orchid), 429 and 4303. 
£40-60

779 Ghost Rider No. 1 (September 1973). 
£120-220

780 The Fantastic Four No’s. 42, 63 and 66 (first Warlock). 
£60-100

781 Swamp Thing No’s. 1, 6, 15, 75 and 78. 
£50-80

782 Watchmen (September 1986) No’s. 1-12. 
£50-80

783 Comics by DC, comprising: Bomba the Jungle Boy No. 1; Sword of Sorcery No’s. 1-5; DC Special Presents The 
Viking Prince No. 12; Anthro No’s. 4, 5 and 6; Weird Worlds No’s. 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 10; House of Mystery No’s. 
122, 169, 193 and 203; House of Secrets No. 52; G.I Combat No. 149; Tomahawk No’s. 120 and 121; Tales of 
the Unexpected No. 63; Challengers of the Unknown No’s. 56, 61, 63 and 86; Challengers of the Unknown DC 
Giant No. S-25; Weird Mystery Tales No. 2; Weird War Tales No’s. 11 and 14; and other titles by DC. 
£45-65

784 The Phantom Stranger No’s. 8, 14, 17, 20, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33 and 34; and other comics by DC, 
comprising: Strange Adventures No’s. 135, 155, 235, 237, 238, 241 and 242; Ragman No. 1; The Shadow No’s. 
2 and 6; Hellblazer No’s. 11, 25, 26 and 38; and others. 
£35-55

785 Wonder Woman No’s. 130, 163, 187, 194, 196, 197, 198, 199, 200, 201, 202, 203, 205 and 242; together with 
Wonder Woman Volume 2 No’s. 0, 10, 11, 12, 91, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101 and 102; and Wonder Woman Annual
 No. 1 (1988). 
£45-65

786 Teen Titans No’s. 27, 28, 29 and 33; Teen Titans Third Series No. 1 (October 1996); together with other comics 
by DC, including: Blue Beetle No. 1; Hitman No. 1; and sundry issues of Tales of the Teen Titans; Aquaman, DC 
Comics Presents, Crisis on Infinite Earth, War of the Gods, Animal Man, Secret Origins, Silver Age Classics, and 
others. 
£40-70

787 The Atom No’s. 2, 3, 18, 24 and 33; The Atom Special No. 1; and other comics by DC, comprising: Metal Men 
No’s. 10 and 43; Mystery in Space No’s. 84 and 92; and Hawkman No’s. 5, 14, 15, 24 and 26. 
£35-65

788 The Flash No’s. 138, 163, 164, 166, 178, 186, 174, 195, 196, 204, 206, 208, 209, 210 and sundry later issues. 
£50-80

789 Justice League of America No. 9, 19, 36, 37, 38, 41, 43, 45, 49, 52, 53, 57, 59, 70, 71, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96 and 
other later issues. 
£45-75
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790 Catwoman comics by DC, comprising: Catwoman Mini-Series No. 1; Catwoman (August 1993) No’s. 1-11, 15, 
16, 19-38, 40-41 and 60; Catwoman (October 1994) No. 0; Catwoman Annual No’s. 1 and 3; together with other 
comics by DC, including: Black Canary/Oracle: Birds of Prey No. 1; and sundry comics featuring The Huntress, 
Black Canary and The Birds of Prey. 
£40-60

791 Comics by DC featuring Green Lantern and Green Arrow, various titles and series. 
£40-60

792 The New Gods No’s. 1-6, 8 and 11; Return of the New Gods No’s. 17, 18 and 19; and New Gods Conclusion No. 
6 (November 1984); together with The Forever People No. 3. 
£50-80

793 DC comics by Jack Kirby, comprising: Mister Miracle No’s. 1-4, 6-14, 16, 17, 19, 20 and 23; The Forever People 
No’s. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10; Kamandi No’s. 2, 7, 8, 11, 12, 15, 16, 20, 21-31; and later issues; The Demon 
No’s. 4, 6, 9 and 10; together with other Kirby-related titles. 
£55-85

794 The Brave and the Bold No’s. 75, 82, 91, 93, 95, 96, 98, 99, 103-107, 110, 111 and other later issues; together 
with World’s Finest Comics No’s. 137, 139, 148 and other later issues. 
£40-70

795 The New Jimmy Olsen No’s. 133-139 and 141-148. 
£120-220

796 Superman’s Girlfriend Lois Lane No’s. 61, 80, 88, 97, 110-121, 123-126, 130 and 137; together with Superman’s 
Pal Jimmy Olsen No’s. 69, 81, 82, 84, 85, 92, 149-153, 158 and 159. 
£45-75

797 Adventure Comics No’s. 359, 363, 365, 366, 371, 394, 396, 399-402, 404-406, 408-411, 413, 414, 419-422, 429 
(Black Orchid) and 434; together with Supergirl No’s. 1 and 9. 
£80-140

798 Superboy No’s. 85, 93, 112, 119, 130, 168, 174, 176-180, 186 and sundry later issues; The New Legion of 
Super-Heroes (November 1989) No’s. 1, 3-8, 10-18, 20-22; Legion of Super-Heroes No. 1 (February 1973); and 
other comics featuring Superboy and The Legion of Super-Heroes. 
£45-65

799 Action Comics No’s. 314, 318, 319, 328, 343, 344, 368, 369, 376, 383, 391, 397-404, 406, 407, 408, 412-416, 
and sundry later issues; together with Action Comics Annual No’s. 2, 3, 4 and 5. 
£45-65

800 Superman No’s. 177, 178, 188, 194, 224, 228, 230, 231, 234, 236, 237, 238, 240, 241, 242, 243, 244, 246, 247, 
248, 249, 250 and many later issues; together with a part sequence of 1990’s Superman Adventures and 
Superman in Action comics. 
£60-100

801 Detective Comics No’s. 302, 321, 323, 326, 335, 348, 362 and 380. 
£50-80

802 Detective Comics No’s. 400, 404, 406, 409, 413 and 414. 
£60-100

803 Detective Comics No’s. 448, 475, 476, 521, 533, 558, 565, 568, 579, 580, 586-591, 593-599. 
£40-70

804 Detective Comics No’s. 600-622, 624-703, 705-720, 722, 723, 724, 781, 782 and 783. 
£200-300

805 Batman: Vengeance of Bane 64-page Special No.1; Detective Comics No’s. 0, 579, 587, 596, 599, 625, 658, 
663, 664, 665, 666, 667, 668, 669, 670 and 690; Detective Comics Annual (1989) No’s. 2-8; together with 
Batman Annual No’s. 12, 14-18 and 20. 
£45-65
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806 The Batman Adventures comics by DC, comprising: The Batman Adventures No’s. 11, 15-31, 34, 35 and 36; 
together with The Batman Adventures Annual No. 1; The Batman Adventures Holiday Special No. 1; and 
Batman & Robin Adventures No’s. 1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12 and 14. 
£40-70

807 Batman No. 155 (first Penguin in the Silver Age). 
£150-250

808 Batman No. 148, 167, 173, 186, 197, 200 and 225. 
£80-140

809 Batman No. 227 (Neal Adams cover). 
£120-220

810 Batman No’s. 229, 231 and 232 (first Ra's al Ghul). 
£100-180

811 Batman No’s. 234, 235, 237, 240, 243, 244, 247, 248, 249, 250, 253 and 302. 
£80-120

812 Batman No’s. 254, 255, 287, 296, 298, 302, 306, 309, 311, 313, 316, 318, 319, 398, 409, 412, 414, 415, 416, 
420, 421 and 422. 
£50-80

813 Batman No’s. 423, 425, 426, 427, 429, 430, 431, 434, 435, 496 and 501; together with Batman No. 0 (October 
1994). 
£80-120

814 Batman No’s. 435, 438, 439, 441, 442, 453, 454, 565, 470-487, 489-536, 538-548, 551-557. 
£70-110

815 Batman No’s. 432-450, 452-491, 494-511. 
£70-110

816 Detective Comics No’s. 415-419, 422-427, 430-433 and 435. 
£40-60

817 Batman: Shadow of the Bat No’s. 1-28, 30-34, 39-47, 49-55, 57-77; together with Shadow of the Bat No. 0; and 
Shadow of the Bat Annual No. 4. 
£40-60

818 Batman: Legends of The Dark Knight, an almost complete sequence from No’s. 1-99; and some other later 
issues; together with issue Batman: Legends of the Dark Night No. 0 - Viewpoint; and Legends of The Dark 
Knight Annual No’s. 1, 2 and 3. 
£35-65

819 Batman Comics by DC and Dark Horse, comprising: Batman Black and White No’s. 1-4; Batman Versus 
Predator No’s. 1-3; Batman Versus Predator II No’s. 1-4; Batman Versus Predator III No’s. 1-4; Batman: Sword 
of Azrael Limited Series No’s. 1-4; Azrael No’s. 2, 4, 6-20 and sundry later issues; together with other Batman 
related comics, various. 
£40-60

820 OMAC: One Man Army Corps No’s. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8; OMAC Volume 2 (November 2011 onwards) No’s. 1-
5; together with OMAC graphic novel by John Burn. 
£35-45

821 All-Star Superman No’s. 1-12. 
£30-40

822 Comics by DC/Vertigo, titles include: Swamp Thing, Hellblazer, Army Love, The Filth, and other comics; together 
with other comics by independent publishers, titles include: Kick-Ass, Superior, Desolation Jones, Evil Ernie, Evil 
Eye, Deadface, and others. 
£30-40

823 Comics by DC, titles include: Teen Titans, Justic League of America, The Legion of Superheroes, Superman, 
and many others. 
£30-50
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824 Comics by DC, to include: The Inferior Five No. 1; The Doom Patrol No. 89; Showcase No’s. 102 and 103; 
Beowulf No’s. 1 and 2; Doorway to Nightmare No. 1; and many others. 
£45-65

825 Wonder Woman No’s. 233, 240-247, 250 and many later issues. 
£40-70

826 Comics by DC, to include: Adventure Comics No. 430; Showcase No’s. 97, 98 and 99; Power Girl No’s. 1, 3 and 
4; Batgirl No. 1; Birds of Prey No. 1; and others. 
£45-75

827 Detective Comics No’s. 500, 508-525, 556, 561-564, 568-571, and later issues; The Brave and the Bold No’s. 
178, 184, 186-190, 193, 195 and 196; together with other Batman-related comics published by DC and Dark 
Horse Comics. 
£40-70

828 1st Issue Special No. 8 (first Warlord); The Warlord No’s. 3, 9, 12, 14-117, 119-123; The Warlord Annual No’s. 1-
6; and seven other Warlord comics. 
£50-90

829 Lois Lane No’s. 43, 50, 72, 75, 76 and 78; together with Superboy No’s. 104, 108, 110, 120, 121, 126, 140, 148, 
158, 172, 177, 206, 210, 241, 242, 244, 250, 272, 273, 277, 279, 282, 284, 285, 289, 29, 292 and 293, by DC 
Comics. 
£30-40

830 The Legion of Super-Heroes hardbound albums, vols. 3, 5 and 6; together with The Legion of Super-Heroes 
Five Years Later, vols. 1, 2 and 3. 
£45-75

831 Graphic novels and albums by DC Comics, featuring: Superman, Batman, The Justice League of America, and 
The Justice Society of America. (25) 
£60-100

832 Graphic novels and albums by DC Comics, featuring: Quiver, Green Arrow Sounds of Violence (hard cover 
edition); and other titles including: Green Lantern, Revenge of The Green Lanterns, Green Lantern: The 
Siniestro Corps War, Adam Strange: Planet Heist, Seven Soldiers of Victory vol. 2 (hard cover edition), Brad 
Meltzer’s Identity Crisis (hard cover edition), Crisis on Infinite Births, and others. (19) 
£50-80

833 Graphic novels and albums by DC Comics, including: Green Arrow: Quiver signed limited edition – hard cover 
copy with certificate, The Steve Ditko Omnibus vol. 1, The Secret Society of Super Villains vol. 1, Eart One vol. 
1, edition, Alan Moore’s Saga of the Swamp Thing, Dial H deluxe edition, Absolute Ronin – hard cover edition, 
Graphic Ink: The Art of Frank Quicely – hard cover edition, and others. (12) 
£50-80

834 Absolute Batman: The Dark Knight, deluxe edition with slip case; Absolute Batman: The Long Halloween, deluxe 
edition with slip case; and Batman the Killing Joke, deluxe edition. (3) 
£60-100

835 Batman graphic novels, titles include: Death of the Family – hard cover edition, The Greatest Joker Stories Ever 
Told – hard cover edition, Batman: Rules of Engagement – hard cover edition, The Dark Knight Returns: Tenth 
Anniversary Edition and others. (17) 
£55-75

836 Deathblow graphic novel, signed by Jim Lee, with certificate; Divine Right Book Two, signed by Jim Lee, with 
certificate; The X Files No. -2, limited edition of 600 signed by John Rozum, issued by Dynamic Forces with 
certificate; together with two other signed comics, Pride and Wisdom No. 1 and Mr Beats Super Special; Alpha 
Centurion No. 1 limited edition of 150, signed by Barbara Kesel, Dean Zachary and Wade Von Grawbadger, 
issued by Dynamic Forces with certificate; Star Trek Special No. 3 limited edition of 500, signed by Mike 
Friedman and Jimmy Palmiotti, issued by Dynamic Forces with certificate; together with three limited edition 
signed comics: Bloody Mary No.1, Cyberella No.1 and Gemini Blood No.1, issued by Dynamic Forces with 
certificates. (10) 
£45-65
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837 Tales of the Green Lantern Corps Annual No. 1, limited edition of 300 copies, signed by Gill Kane; Green 
Lantern Corps No. 1 limited edition of 1,500, signed by Scott Beaton; and Nightwing No. 1 limited edition of 150, 
signed by Chuck Dixon and Karl Story – all issued by Dynamic Forces, complete with certificates; together with 
Birds of Prey: Manhunt No. 1, limited edition of 200, signed by Chuck Dixon, Matt Haley and Wade Von 
Grawbadger, issued by Dynamic Forces with certificate; and Azrael/Ash: One Shot limited edition of 750, signed 
by Dennis O’Neil, Joe Quesada and Jimmy Palmiotti, issued by Dynamic Forces with certificate. (5) 
£45-75

838 Showcase No’s. 40, 41, 42, 44, 46 and 47 (Metal Men and Tommy Tomorrow); and Metal Men No’s. 2, 3, 4, 5, 7 
and 8. 
£40-60
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